Act 881 SB96

"AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 1 OF ACT 882 OF 1985 [ARK. STATS. 46-1220] RELATING TO THE CRIMINAL DETENTION FACILITIES REVIEW COMMISSION, TO INCLUDE THEREIN A DEFINITION OF THE TERM 'TWENTY-FOUR HOUR OR OVERNIGHT FACILITY' AND THE TERM 'SHORT-TERM FACILITY'; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of Act 882 of 1985, the same being Arkansas Statutes 46-1220, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. For the purpose of the Act:

- (a) 'Criminal Detention Facilities Review Commission' means the Commission established in Section 2 hereof.
- (b) 'Criminal Detention Review Committee' or 'Committee' means a committee which was appointed by the Governor under provisions of Act 741 of 1983, as amended by Act 539 of 1985.
- (c) 'Coordinator' is the person appointed by the Governor under the provisions of Act 741 of 1983.
- (d) 'Criminal Detention Facility' means any institution in which prisoners may be held for any length of time whatsoever, including county-city jails, regional jails and/or any type of temporary holding facility.
- (e) 'Guidelines for Operating Local Criminal Detention Facilities" (herein guidelines) means those guidelines which will result from the work of the commission.
- (f) 'Intermediate/Long-Term Facility' means a criminal detention institution in which prisoners may be held from time of intake through a one year period.
- (g) 'Short-Term Facility' means any institution operated by a local unit of government in which persons may be incarcerated from time of intake up to sixty (60) days.
- (h) 'Twenty-Four Hour or Overnight Facility' means any institution operated by a local government in which persons may be incarcerated from time of intake up to twenty-four hours."
- SECTION 2. Section 1 of Chapter 81 of the Revised Statutes as amended, the same being Arkansas Statute 46-401, is hereby repealed.
- SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: April 13, 1987